

### Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation

**Investigative Report** 

2022-2918





**Investigative Activity:** Facebook Records Received and Reviewed

**Involves:** Zachary Zoran (S)

**Activity Date:** 2/2/2023

**Activity Location:** BCI – Richfield, 4055 Highlander Parkway, Ohio 44286

**Authoring Agent:** SA Nicholas Valente

#### **Narrative:**

On January 10, 2023, Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI) Special Agent (SA) Nick Valente (Valente) served Meta Inc. with a search warrant to obtain records related to the Facebook account of Zachary Zoran (Zoran). On January 23, 2023, SA Valente received records from Meta Inc. responsive to the search warrant.

On February 2, 2023, SA Valente reviewed the records received from Meta Inc. and noted the following:

Additional points of interest found in the records include:	
•	
•	
•	

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law - a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.



### Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation

**Investigative Report** 



2022-2918

Officer Involved Critical Incident - 500 West Hopocan, Barberton, OH 44203

	;;	
•		
•		
•		
_		
•		
•		
•		
•		
•		
•		
•		
•		
•		
•		

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law - a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.



## Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation

**Investigative Report** 



2022-2918 Officer Involved Critical Incident - 500 West Hopocan, Barberton, OH 44203



Zoran sent messages similar to those described and documented above to other individuals through Facebook in the days preceding his death. The reader of this report is encouraged to review the full collection of Facebook records for a fuller understanding of Zoran's activity while using Facebook. A copy of the Facebook records and accompanying certificate of authenticity were attached to this report.

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law - a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.



# Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation

**Investigative Report** 

2022-2918





#### Attachments:

- 1. 2023-01-25: Facebook Records Certificate of Authenticity 1285134372208134 affidavit
- 2. 2023-01-25: Facebook Records 858483038747918

### Certificate of Authenticity of Domestic Records of Regularly Conducted **Activity**

#### I, Jasmine Perez, certify:

- I am a duly authorized custodian of records for Meta Platforms, Inc. (hereinafter "Meta" or the "Company"), headquartered in Menlo Park, California and am qualified to certify Meta domestic records of regularly conducted activity.
- I have reviewed the records produced by Meta in this matter in response to the Search Warrant received on January 10, 2023. The records include search results for Basic Subscriber Information, IP Address Logs, Messages, Photos, Transactional Information, Videos, Other Content and records for the account with identifier 100005419151008.
- 3. The records provided are an exact copy of the records that were made and kept by the automated systems of Meta in the course of regularly conducted activity as a regular practice of Meta. The records were saved in electronic format after searching Meta's automated systems in accordance with the above-specified legal process. The records were made at or near the time the information was transmitted by the Meta user.
- I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing certification is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 4.

Date: January 25, 2023

Jasmine Perez

Jasmine Perez

Custodian of Records